adoption of the new Revenue Standard. In conjunction with the adoption of the new Revenue Standard we reclassified certain revenues and expenses.

28

As part of the adoption of the new Revenue Standard, we elected the following practical expedients and accounting policies:

• We expense all marketing and sales costs that we incur to sell vacation ownership products when incurred.

• In determining the transaction price for contracts from customers, we exclude all taxes assessed by a governmental authority that are both
imposed on and concurrent with a specific revenue-product transaction and collected by the entity from a customer (e.g., sales tax).

• We do not disclose the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations as of December 31, 2017 or provide
an explanation of when we expect to recognize that amount as revenue.

The following tables present the impact of the adoption of the new Revenue Standard on our previously reported historical results for the periods
presented:

Income Statement Impact

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

($ in thousands, except per share amounts) As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 172,155  $ (8,278)  $ 163,877
Resort management and other services 72,964  (5,545)  67,419
Financing 32,111  —  32,111
Rental 85,256  (17,577)  67,679
Cost reimbursements 123,633  73,581  197,214

TOTAL REVENUES 486,119  42,181  528,300
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 42,620  1,151  43,771
Marketing and sales 100,661  (3,163)  97,498
Resort management and other services 41,645  (4,174)  37,471
Financing 4,017  —  4,017
Rental 70,432  (16,724)  53,708
General and administrative 27,539  —  27,539
Consumer financing interest 5,938  —  5,938
Royalty fee 16,070  —  16,070
Cost reimbursements 123,633  73,581  197,214

TOTAL EXPENSES 432,555  50,671  483,226
Losses and other expense, net (59)  —  (59)
Interest expense (781)  —  (781)
Other (369)  —  (369)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 52,355  (8,490)  43,865
Provision for income taxes (18,655)  2,680  (15,975)

NET INCOME $ 33,700  $ (5,810)  $ 27,890

Earnings per share - Basic $ 1.24  $ (0.22)  $ 1.02
Earnings per share - Diluted $ 1.21  $ (0.21)  $ 1.00

29

Balance Sheet Impact

 As of December 31, 2017

($ in thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 409,059  $ —  $ 409,059
Restricted cash 81,553  —  81,553
Accounts receivable, net 154,174  (62,515)  91,659
Vacation ownership notes receivable, net 1,119,631  (5,079)  1,114,552
Inventory 716,533  11,846  728,379
Property and equipment 252,727  —  252,727
Other 172,516  (5,863)  166,653

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,906,193  $ (61,611)  $ 2,844,582
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 145,405  $ —  $ 145,405
Advance deposits 63,062  21,025  84,087
Accrued liabilities 168,591  (48,781)  119,810
Deferred revenue 98,286  (29,228)  69,058
Payroll and benefits liability 111,885  —  111,885
Deferred compensation liability 74,851  —  74,851
Debt, net 1,095,213  —  1,095,213
Other 13,155  316  13,471
Deferred taxes 90,725  (738)  89,987

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,861,173  (57,406)  1,803,767

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 369  —  369
Treasury stock (694,233)  —  (694,233)
Additional paid-in capital 1,188,538  —  1,188,538
Accumulated other comprehensive income 16,745  —  16,745
Retained earnings 533,601  (4,205)  529,396

TOTAL EQUITY 1,045,020  (4,205)  1,040,815
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 2,906,193  $ (61,611)  $ 2,844,582

30

Cash Flow Impact - Operating Activities

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

($ in thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 33,700  $ (5,810)  $ 27,890
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 5,191  —  5,191
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs 1,386  —  1,386
Vacation ownership notes receivable reserve 12,042  672  12,714
Share-based compensation 3,276  —  3,276
Deferred income taxes 5,472  (2,433)  3,039
Net change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 34,586  (391)  34,195
Vacation ownership notes receivable originations (112,832)  192  (112,640)
Vacation ownership notes receivable collections 76,068  —  76,068
Inventory 21,944  (2,143)  19,801
Other assets (27,119)  415  (26,704)
Accounts payable, advance deposits and accrued liabilities (30,179)  2,522  (27,657)
Deferred revenue 31,861  6,910  38,771
Payroll and benefit liabilities (14,500)  —  (14,500)
Deferred compensation liability 4,147  —  4,147
Other liabilities (242)  45  (197)

Other, net 903  21  924

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 45,704  $ —  $ 45,704

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Recent Acquisition Announcement

On April 30, 2018, we entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (“Merger Agreement”) under which we agreed to acquire, in a series of
transactions, all of the outstanding shares of ILG, Inc. (“ILG”) in a cash and stock transaction with an implied equity value of approximately $4.7 billion as of
that date. Under the Merger Agreement, shareholders of ILG will receive 0.165 shares of our common stock, par value $0.01 per share, and $14.75 in cash,